

No. 16-6392

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

REJON TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

*BARRY J. FISHER, *Esq.*
Federal Public Defender Office
39 North Pearl St., 5th Fl.
Albany NY 12207
Tel. (518) 650-9031
barry_fisher@fd.org

LESLIE A. CORY, *Esq.*
P.O. Box 11320
Chattanooga, TN 37401
Tel. (423) 756-9242
lesliecory@comcast.net

S. ADELE SHANK, *Esq.*
Law Office of S. Adele Shank
3380 Tremont Rd., Ste. 270
Columbus, OH 43221
Tel. (614) 326-1217
shanklaw@att.net

Counsel for Petitioner
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Future-Dangerousness Rebuttal Issue 1

 1. The government’s presentation, including its evidence,
 unquestionably implied to jurors that petitioner would
 be personally violent in federal prison, thus putting that
 at issue and entitling petitioner to rebut it 2

 2. The narrow testimony the jury heard from one defense
 expert did not mitigate the court’s exclusion of the rest of
 the proffered rebuttal, especially since the court repeatedly
 told jurors the testimony was irrelevant and improper 7

 B. The § 924(c) Issue 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cooper v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990) 6

Elmore v. Holbrook, 137 S. Ct. 3 (2016) 13

Glover v. United States, 531 U.S. 198 (2001) 11

Kelly v. South Carolina, 534 U.S. 246 (2002) 1, 2

Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986) 6

United States v. Causey, 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999) 11

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 924 9, 10

Other Authorities

Nicholas O. Rule, Racial Bias in Judgments of Physical Size and Formidability,
113 J. of Personality and Soc. Psychol. 59, 67 (2017) 3
